

No. 23-509

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLINS COLLEGE,

Respondent.

On petition for a writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK G. ALEXANDER

KELLY DEGANCE

SAMANTHA GIUDICI

BERDECIA

Alexander DeGance

Barnett, P.A.

1500 Riverside Avenue

Jacksonville, FL 32204

BRYAN S. GOWDY

Counsel of Record

DIMITRIOS A. PETEVES

Creed & Gowdy, P.A.

865 May Street

Jacksonville, FL 32204

(904) 350-0075

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal background.....	2
II. Factual background	5
III. Procedural background.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. There is no conflict on the first question. And even if there were a conflict, it would have no bearing on this case.	10
A. There is no conflict as to the proper test for sex discrimination under Title IX.	10
B. The Eleventh Circuit has not defectively revised the <i>Purdue</i> approach.	13
C. Even if there were a conflict on the first question, it would have no bearing on this case.....	17
II. There is no conflict on the second question. And even if there were a conflict, it would have no bearing on this case.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. The Eleventh Circuit did not err in concluding that the evidence in this case was insufficient to defeat summary judgment.	20
A. Differential treatment of Jane Roe.....	20
B. Purported procedural irregularities	22
C. Purported stereotyped views of gender ..	23
D. Purported investigation flaws.....	24
E. Purported patterns of decision-making..	24
F. Pressure from the Department of Education.....	26
G. The evidence viewed collectively	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 14–15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	21
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	2
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	18
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 43 F.4th 195 (1st Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Doe v. Columbia Coll. Chi.</i> , 933 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Doe v. Purdue University</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	3, 8, 11, 21–22, 27
<i>Doe v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 23 F.4th 930 (9th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Doe v. Samford Univ.</i> , 29 F.4th 675 (11th Cir. 2022).....	4, 11, 13–15
<i>Doe v. Stonehill Coll., Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022)	12, 14
<i>Doe v. The Citadel</i> , No. 22-1843, 2023 WL 3944370 (4th Cir. June 12, 2023)	27
<i>Doe v. Trs. of Bos. Coll.</i> , 892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	12, 25–27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 1 F.4th 822 (10th Cir. 2021).....	4, 12, 15
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 952 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2020)	25–27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3, 15, 27
<i>Doe v. William Marsh Rice Univ.</i> , 67 F.4th 702 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Does 1-2 v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 999 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2021)	3, 27
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub., Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	2
<i>Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	21
<i>Kashdan v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 70 F.4th 696 (4th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008)	17
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923)	18–19
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923)	29
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	21
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	14
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	16–17, 19
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	19
<i>Robinson v. Wutoh</i> , 788 F. App’x 738 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Schwake v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 967 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Sheppard v. Visitors of Va. State Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021)	3, 12, 21
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	16
<i>Stepanischen v. Merchs. Despatch Transp. Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	21
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	17
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Van Overdam v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 43 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	10–11
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	25
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	25
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2–3
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	2, 21, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	25
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	17–20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Original Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe</i> , 2021 WL 4171022.....	13
